PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
a 12-Bit, 170 MSPS
3.3V A/D Converter
Preliminary Technical Data                                          AD9430
FEATURES
SNR = 65dB @ Fin up to 65MHz at 170Msps
ENOB of 10.3 @ Fin up to 65MHz at 170 Msps (-1dBFs)
SFDR = -80dBc @ Fin up to 65MHz at 170Msps (-1dBFs)

devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
AD9430BSV-170 –40°C to +85°C TQFP–100
AD9430/PCB-CMOS +25°C Evaluation Board
(CMOS Mode)
Table 1.  AD9430 Output Select Coding
S1
(Data
Format
Select)1
S2
(LVDS/CMOS
Output Mode
Select )
S4
(Select
Interleaved or
Parallel Mode)2
S5
(Full Scale
Adjust)
Mode
1 X X X 2’s Complement
0 X X X Offset Binary
X 0 1 X Dual Mode CMOS Interleaved
X 0 0 X Dual Mode CMOS Parallel
X 1 X X LVDS Mode
X X X 1 Full Scale -> .766 Vpp differential
1.533 Vpp  Single- Ended
X X X 0 Full Scale -> 1.533  Vpp differential
Notes:
1 X = Don’t Care
   S1-S5 all have 30K resistive pulldowns on chip
2In interleaved mode output data on port A is offset from output data changes on port B by ½  output clock cycle.
Interleaved mode           Parallel Mode
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
AD9430
REV. PrG 4/01/2002                                                       -7-
AD9430
LVDS PINOUT
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
11